

No. 97-1304

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

ADARAND CONSTRUCTORS, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

RODNEY E. SLATER, Secretary of Transportation, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO
Honorable Judge John L. Kane, Jr.

THE FEDERAL APPELLANTS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

NANCY E. McFADDEN
General Counsel

BILL LANN LEE
Acting Assistant Attorney General

PAUL M. GEIER
Assistant General Counsel
for Litigation

MARK L. GROSS
LOUIS E. PERAERTZ

EDWARD V. A. KUSSY
Federal Highway
Administration

Attorneys
Department of Justice
P.O. Box 66078
Washington, D.C. 20035-6078
(202) 616-2013

PETER S. SMITH
Trial Attorney

Department of Transportation
Washington, D.C. 20590

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

ARGUMENT:

THE CASE SHOULD BE REMANDED TO THE DISTRICT COURT 2

 A. The District Court Should First Address The Changes To The DBE Program 2

 B. Remand Is Necessary So That The District Court May Consider The Legislative History Of TEA-21 And The Changes To The Regulatory Scheme 6

 1. The Legislative History Of TEA-21 And The New Regulations Support The Constitutionality Of The DBE Program 6

 (a) Compelling Governmental Interest 6

 (b) Narrow Tailoring 8

 (i) Unlike The Program The District Court Reviewed, The New Program Has Enhanced Safeguards To Ensure Benefits Flow Only To Those Truly Disadvantaged 9

 (ii) Annual Goals Are Tailored To Relevant Market Of Minorities 10

 (iii) The DBE Program Now Requires Recipients To First Rely On Race-Neutral Remedies 11

 (iv) The DBE Program Is Subject To Periodic Review 12

 (v) The New DBE Program Provides For Waivers 12

 (vi) The New DBE Program Does Not Unduly Burden Non-Minorities 13

 2. Elimination Of The SCC Program 13

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
ADDENDUM	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<u>Adarand v. Peña</u> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	8
<u>Adarand v. Peña</u> , 965 F. Supp. 1556 (D. Colo. 1997)	<u>passim</u>
<u>Adarand v. Slater</u> , 120 S. Ct. 722 (2000)	1, 2
<u>Friend of the Earth v. Laidlaw Env'tl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</u> , 120 S. Ct. 693 (2000)	2
<u>Lawrence v. Chater</u> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996)	3
<u>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk County Jail</u> , 502 U.S. 367 (1991)	4
<u>United States v. Paradise</u> , 480 U.S. 149 (1987)	8

STATUTES:

Transportation Equity Act for the 21st Century (TEA-21), Pub. L. No. 105-178, 112 Stat. 107	2, 3
112 Stat. 114, § 1101(b)(6)	12

RULES AND REGULATIONS:

49 C.F.R. Pt. 26	4
49 C.F.R. 26.15	6, 12
49 C.F.R. 26.33	13
49 C.F.R. 26.41(c)	10
49 C.F.R. 26.43	13
49 C.F.R. 26.45	10, 11
49 C.F.R. 26.45(c)	10
49 C.F.R. 26.45(d)	11

RULES AND REGULATIONS (continued):	PAGE
49 C.F.R. 26.51	11, 13
49 C.F.R. 26.51 (a)	11
49 C.F.R. 26.51 (b)	11
49 C.F.R. 26.53	13
49 C.F.R. 26.53 (d)	13
49 C.F.R. 26.65	9, 10
49 C.F.R. 26.67	9, 10
64 Fed. Reg. 5129 (1999)	4
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure:	
Rule 60 (b) (5)	4

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

144 Cong. Rec. S1401 (1998)	7
144 Cong. Rec. S1403 (1998)	7
144 Cong. Rec. S1404 (1998)	7
144 Cong. Rec. S1408 (1998)	7
144 Cong. Rec. S1409 (1998)	8, 9
144 Cong. Rec. S1410 (1998)	7, 8
144 Cong. Rec. S1413 (1998)	7
144 Cong. Rec. S1420 (1998)	7
144 Cong. Rec. S1423 (1998)	9
144 Cong. Rec. S1425 (1998)	7, 9
144 Cong. Rec. S1430 (1998)	9
144 Cong. Rec. S1482 (1998)	7
144 Cong. Rec. S1485 (1998)	9
144 Cong. Rec. S1496 (1998)	7
144 Cong. Rec. S5413 (1998)	9
144 Cong. Rec. S5414 (1998)	7, 9
144 Cong. Rec. H2003 (1998)	7
144 Cong. Rec. H2004 (1998)	7
144 Cong. Rec. H2006 (1998)	7
144 Cong. Rec. H2011 (1998)	7
